

EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER 93-16 DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

I, ARNE H. CARLSON, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Emergency Executive Order:

WHEREAS, heavy, continuous rainfall during the month of July, 1993, caused the Red River of the North to flood out of its banks; and

WHEREAS, the heavy rainfall has resulted in widespread road and bridge closings and damage, crop destruction, building damage, potential dam and levee failures, and other threats to public safety; and

WHEREAS, the resources of local government and private relief agencies are being fully utilized to respond to the crisis; and

WHEREAS, local government and private relief agency resources are being exhausted; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the counties already declared in Emergency Executive Orders 93-7, 93-12, and 93-15, there is a threat to public safety in Kittson, Mahnomen, Marshall, and Roseau counties; and

WHEREAS, severe storms continue to cause damage, and additional counties may be requesting assistance as flood waters recede;

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

A State of Emergency exists in the State of Minnesota and do direct the Division of Emergency Management, in conjunction with the Federal Emergency Management Agency and other state and federal agencies, to determine the need for supplementary disaster aid and to coordinate the provision of any such assistance as necessary under existing state and federal authority.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1992, Section 4.035, subd. 2, this Order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1992, Section 4.035, subd. 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this thirteenth day of August, 1993.

ARNE H. CARLSON

Governor

Filed According to Law:

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

AUG 1 3 1993

Joan Anderson Grove